
(Over)

Unofficial Copy 2006 Regular Session
SB0370/839931/2

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL NO. 370

(First Reading File Bill - Committee Reprint)

In Amendment No. 37:

On page 30, in line 42, strike “$275,000” and substitute “$150,000”.

On page 31, in line 2, strike “275,000” and substitute “150,000”; in line 12, strike “$75,000”

and substitute “$85,000”; in line 21, strike “75,000” and substitute “85,000”; and strike in their

entirety lines 22 through 29, inclusive.

On page 32, in line 16, strike “$375,000” and substitute “$200,000”; in line 26, strike

“375,000” and substitute “200,000”; in line 37, strike “$100,000” and substitute “$110,000”; and in

line 44, strike “100,000” and substitute “110,000”.

On page 33, in line 2, strike “$25,000” and substitute “$50,000”; and in line 8, strike

“25,000” and substitute “50,000”.

On page 37, after line 29, insert:

“(CO) Metropolitan Center for the Visual Arts. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i)

$5,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of

The Metropolitan Center for the Visual Arts, Inc. for the construction and capital

equipping of a new visual arts center to house the Metropolitan Center for the Visual

Arts, located in Rockville (Montgomery County)….……….……..….........…5,000

(CP) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $175,000 or (ii)

the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Our House

Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at

Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee



SB0370/839931/2 B&T
Amendment to SB 370
Page 2 of 2

grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust (Montgomery

County)..........................................................................................................175,000

(CQ) Rockville Community Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $125,000 or

(ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of the

City of Rockville for the design, construction, and capital equipping of the Rockville

Community Center, located in Rockville (Montgomery County)...................125,000”.

Explanation: This amendment reallocates funding among seven local Senate initiatives in

Montgomery County. The language reduces funding for the Gaithersburg Olde Town Youth Center

by $125,000 and the Olney Boys and Girls Club Community Park by $175,000. The language

increases funding for Historic Takoma by $10,000, strikes $50,000 in funding for the Ivymount

School, and provides an additional $25,000 in funding for the YMCA Bethesda-Chevy Chase.

Finally, the language provides $5,000 in funding for the capital equipping of a new visual arts center

to house the Metropolitan Center for the Visual Arts, $175,000 in funding for the construction and

capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, and $125,000 in funding for the

design, construction, and capital equipping of the Rockville Community Center.




